
Agenda for a meeting of the Health and Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 
Thursday, 18 November 2021 at 4.30 pm in Council 
Chamber - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT AND 

INDEPENDENT GROUP
Greenwood
Humphreys
Godwin
Berry
Iqbal

Hargreaves
Glentworth
Majkowski

Griffiths

Alternates:
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT AND 

INDEPENDENT GROUP
H Khan
Mir
S Akhtar
Lintern
Mohammed

Sullivan
P Clarke
J Clarke

J Sunderland

NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Susan Crowe Bradford District Assembly Health and Wellbeing Forum
Trevor Ramsay

Helen Rushworth

i2i patient involvement Network, Bradford District NHS 
Foundation Care Trust
Healthwatch Bradford and District

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Asad Shah
Phone: 01274 432280. E-Mail: asad.shah@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor w
[...]
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.  

(Asad Shah - 01274 432280)

5.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Any referrals that have been made to this Committee up to and including 
the date of publication of this agenda will be reported at the meeting.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

6.  AN UPDATE ON COVID-19 IN BRADFORD DISTRICT

The report of the Director of Public Health (Document “K”) provides 
an update on COVID-19 in Bradford District. It describes the response 
to the COVID 19 pandemic between March and September. The latest 
data on cases, admissions and deaths are included. The report sets 
out how the Bradford District COVID-19 response is being managed, 
including delivery of the COVID-19 Vaccination programme. The report 
concludes with a section on horizon scanning, considering 
developments which may impact on how we control COVID-19 in the 
future.

Recommended –

The Committee it invited to note and comment on the report

(Caroline Tomes - 07929 829751)

1 - 18

7.  RE-IMAGINING DAY SERVICES

The report of the Strategic Director of Health and Wellbeing 
(Document “L”) is to update committee on the achievements of the 
Re-Imagining Days Programme and Re-Opening of Day Services.

19 - 28



Recommended –

That the committee note the report.

(Julie Robinson-Joyce – 01274 434143)

8.  HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22

The Committee receive a report (Document “M”) of the work 
programme 2021/22.

Recommended –

That the Committee notes the information in Appendix A,

(Caroline Coombs – 01274 432313)

29 - 32

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



Report of the Director of Public Health to the meeting of 
Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 18th November 2021

K
Subject:  

AN UPDATE ON COVID-19 IN BRADFORD DISTRICT

Summary statement:

This report provides an update on COVID-19 in Bradford District. It describes the response 
to the COVID 19 pandemic between March and September. The latest data on cases, 
admissions and deaths are included. The report sets out how the Bradford District COVID-
19 response is being managed, including delivery of the COVID-19 Vaccination 
programme. The report concludes with a section on horizon scanning, considering 
developments which may impact on how we control COVID-19 in the future.

Sarah Muckle
Director of Public Health

Portfolio:  

Health People and Place

Report Contact:  Caroline Tomes, 
Consultant in Public Health
Phone: 07929 829751
E-mail: Caroline.Tomes@bradford.gov.uk

 Overview & Scrutiny Area: 

Health and Social Care

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



1. SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides an update on COVID-19 in Bradford District. It describes the 
response to the COVID 19 pandemic between March and October 2021. The latest 
data on cases, admissions and deaths are included. The report sets out how the 
Bradford District COVID-19 response is being managed, including delivery of the 
COVID-19 Vaccination programme. The report concludes with a section on horizon 
scanning, considering developments which may impact on how we control COVID-
19 in the future.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1 In March 2021, Sarah Muckle, the Director of Public health, presented to the 
committee giving an overview of the COVID-19 Local Outbreak Management Plan 
including updates on the Roadmap, local data, outbreak management, testing, 
contact tracing and the COVID-19 vaccination programme. This report builds on 
previous reports and provides an update on COVID-19 in Bradford district including 
local plans to manage COVID-19, epidemiology of the disease, testing, 
vaccinations, schools, long COVID, addressing inequalities and horizon scanning.

3. REPORT ISSUES

3.1 Local data and epidemiology 

3.1.1 To date there have been 91,559 PCR confirmed COVID-19 cases, 7,000 hospital 
admissions and 1,436 deaths related to COVID-19 in Bradford District (Figure 1).  
Figure 1 shows the four waves of infection in Bradford District and the associated 
deaths and hospital admissions. 

3.1.2 The number of cases in the first wave will be underestimated as mass testing only 
began on 26th April 2020 and Test and Trace began on 27th May 2020. Infections 
remained low in the summer months of 2020 dramatically increasing from 
September 2020 onwards followed by the second national lockdown on the 2nd 
November 2020. The third national lockdown on the 4th January 2021 came 
following the identification of the Alpha variant (previously known as the Kent 
variant). Restrictions began to ease from the 8th March 2021 with all legal limits on 
social contact removed on the 19th July 2021. A further increase was seen from the 
end of May 2021 following the introduction of the more contagious Delta variant. 

3.1.3 Although the weekly incidence rate remains high (333 per 100,000, as of 8 
November 2021) the proportion of cases being admitted is far fewer than the 
previous two peaks. Currently, approximately 4% of all cases are resulting in a 
hospital admission, in comparison to 11% in November 2020 and 13% in January 
2021 (Figure 1). The reduction observed in hospital admissions has been attributed 
to the vaccine effectiveness. As of 8 November 2021, 77.1% of the eligible 
population in Bradford District and Craven CCG have received their first dose, 
71.9% have received their second dose and 53.9% of those eligible have received 
their booster (third COVID-19 vaccination) dose.

Page 2



Figure 1: Seven-day rolling average of COVID-19 confirmed cases, hospital admissions 
and registered deaths in Bradford District. Data source: UK Coronavirus dashboard and 

CBMDC Registration Service

3.1.4 There has been growing concern of post-acute COVID-19 syndrome (also known 
as Long Covid). Estimates have been produced on the number of new post-acute 
COVID-19 syndrome in Bradford District on a weekly basis with a forecast up to mid 
December 2021 (Figure 2). For modelling purposes post-acute COVID-19 has 
been defined in line with NICE guidance NG188 as signs and symptoms that 
develop during or after infection consistent with COVID-19 which continue for more 
than 12 weeks and are not explained by alternative diagnosis.  

3.1.5 Approximately 21% of all post-acute COVID-19 cases will require access to 
services. For instance, the model estimates that there were approximately 440 new 
cases of post-acute COVID-19 syndrome in the week commencing 24 October 
2021 and 95 required a service. The estimates produced relates only to new cases 
and does not include existing cases.

Page 3

https://coronavirus.data.gov.uk/
https://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/NG188


Figure 2: Number of new cases of post-acute COVID-19 syndrome in Bradford district. 
Data source: COVID-19 Situational Awareness Explorer

22
/1

1/
20

20
06

/1
2/

20
20

20
/1

2/
20

20
03

/0
1/

20
21

17
/0

1/
20

21
31

/0
1/

20
21

14
/0

2/
20

21
28

/0
2/

20
21

14
/0

3/
20

21
28

/0
3/

20
21

11
/0

4/
20

21
25

/0
4/

20
21

09
/0

5/
20

21
23

/0
5/

20
21

06
/0

6/
20

21
20

/0
6/

20
21

04
/0

7/
20

21
18

/0
7/

20
21

01
/0

8/
20

21
15

/0
8/

20
21

29
/0

8/
20

21
12

/0
9/

20
21

26
/0

9/
20

21
10

/1
0/

20
21

24
/1

0/
20

21
07

/1
1/

20
21

21
/1

1/
20

21
05

/1
2/

20
21

19
/1

2/
20

21

0

200

400

600

800

1,000

1,200

post acute COVID (12 weeks+), new cases post acute COVID (12 weeks+), new cases requiring services

N
um

be
r o

f n
ew

 p
os

t a
cu

te
 C

O
VI

D
 c

as
es

3.1.6 Since June 2021, the dominant strain of COVID-19 has been the Variant of 
Concern ‘Delta’ (B.1.617.2). A sublineage offshoot of Delta was identified in July – 
AY.4.2. This strain has been expanding across England, and has been designated 
as a Variant Under Investigation while further assessment is made regarding its 
properties and likelihood to cause harm. Figure 3 and Figure 4 show the number 
and proportion of COVID-19 variants which have been identified in Bradford district.

Figure 3: Number of COVID-19 PCR tests sequences and genome results in Bradford 
district per week (source: COVID-19 Genomic Surveillance, Wellcome Sanger Institute)

Page 4

https://covid19.sanger.ac.uk/lineages/raw?view=map&colorBy=p&lineage=B.1.617.2&latitude=53.287577&longitude=-1.815929&zoom=4.000000&area=E08000032


Figure 4: Proportion of COVID-19 variants in Bradford district per week (source: COVID-
19 Genomic Surveillance, Wellcome Sanger Institute)

Key:

Page 5

https://covid19.sanger.ac.uk/lineages/raw?view=map&colorBy=p&lineage=B.1.617.2&latitude=53.287577&longitude=-1.815929&zoom=4.000000&area=E08000032


3.1.7 Figure 5 shows the ranking of monthly COVID-19 infections across Bradford district wards, with those coloured red and purple 
indicating highest levels of COVID-19 infections. Heaton, Toller and Manningham wards were most often featured in the top 10 
highest wards for COVID-19 infections.

Figure 5: ranking of monthly COVID-19 infections across Bradford district wards 
(data source: COVID-19 Situational Awareness Explorer)

Ranking of rates

Ward Area Apr-20 May-20 Jun-20 Jul-20 Aug-20 Sep-20 Oct-20 Nov-20 Dec-20 Jan-21 Feb-21 Mar-21 Apr-21 May-21 Jun-21 Jul-21 Aug-21 Sep-21 Oct-21 Key Rank
Bolton and Undercliffe Bradford East 1 Lowest ward
Bowling and Barkerend Bradford East 2 to 10
Bradford Moor Bradford East 11 to 20
Eccleshill Bradford East 21 to 29
Idle and Thackley Bradford East 30 Highest ward
Little Horton Bradford East
Great Horton Bradford South
Queensbury Bradford South
Royds Bradford South
Tong Bradford South
Wibsey Bradford South
Wyke Bradford South
City Bradford West
Clayton and Fairweather Green Bradford
[...]
for people with no symptoms at 
various supermarket carpark locations, giving accurate lab tests results in 24 to 48 
hours by text or email. Mobile testing units are run by national coronavirus testing 
programme staff, and are available in community locations throughout the district. 
Appointments are accessible through the national website.

3.3.3 Individuals without symptoms of COVID-19 can access free Lateral Flow Test (LFT) 
which generate results within 30 minutes. LFT are helpful in identifying infectious 
people who are asymptomatic (not displaying symptoms). LFT kits can be collected 
from a range of locations including pharmacies, Keighley Town Hall and the 
Customer Services Desk at Britannia House, Bradford.

3.3.4 In an effort to monitor and manage the initial local spread of the Delta Variant an 
Enhanced Testing initiative took place between 23/06/21 and 08/07/21. This 
additional programme of work involved PCR testing of asymptomatic people across 
a defined area of the district using our door to door approach coupled with pop up 
testing sites, open access to both mobile and fixed testing sites (usually reserved 

Page 8

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/covid-19-response-autumn-and-winter-plan-2021
https://www.bradford.gov.uk/media/5993/localoutbreakmanagementplan.pdf
https://www.bradford.gov.uk/media/5993/localoutbreakmanagementplan.pdf
https://www.bradford.gov.uk/media/5993/localoutbreakmanagementplan.pdf
https://www.bradford.gov.uk/media/6705/updatestobradfordcouncillocaloutbreakmanagementplan.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/get-coronavirus-test


for symptomatic people only) and, due to the number of cases among younger 
people, most critical was the PCR testing in specified secondary schools. The drive 
saw a significant increase in testing rates in these areas. By the time the Enhanced 
Testing initiative was near completion in Bradford, it had become nationally 
accepted that the Delta Variant had become the dominant strain in circulation 
[...]
to identify 
VoCs. Surge Testing is nationally managed by NHS Test and Trace and a local 
plan has been developed for Bradford District. NHS Test and Trace will provide the 
necessary resources and test kits to support implementation on the basis of locally 
determined action with national support. Surge testing is carried out in specific and 
targeted locations and involves offering tests to everyone living in specified areas, 
excluding only those who have received a positive PCR test for COVID-19 in the 
previous 90 days. Protocol is for the Department of Health and Social Care to alert 
the Director of Public Health (DPH) that Surge Testing is necessary. The DPH 
would then notify the Chief Executive, Council Leaders and the Corporate 
Management Team.

4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL

4.1 The Contain Outbreak Management Fund through DHSC has enabled local 
authorities in England to help reduce the spread of COVID-19 and support local 
public health. Locally, this funding has supported activities directly related to the 
COVID-19 response, as directed by the Local Outbreak Management Plan. Funding 
levels and associated expenditure have been planned until March 2022.

4.2 Funding has been made available from DHSC to allow Councils to design and 
deliver bespoke interventions to support their local communities to self-isolate 

Page 14

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/covid-19-variants-genomically-confirmed-case-numbers


successfully when instructed to do so.  

4.3 Community Testing is funded separately by DHSC, all associated costs are 
recovered on a monthly basis.  

4.4 The central Covid Hub is supporting the NHS with the ongoing vaccination 
programme.

4.5 There has been no announcement that funding will continue into 2022/23.

5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES

5.1 No significant risks or issues

6. LEGAL APPRAISAL

6.1 No legal issues arising

7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS

7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY

7.1.1 The Council’s approach to manage COV
[...]
ampaign for the flu vaccination from August 
2021. A free flu vaccination will still be available for all previously eligible groups:

 Primary school children.
 65 year olds and over.
 Vulnerable groups.
 Pregnant women.

The Government has also extended eligibility for a free flu vaccination this year to include:

 Secondary school children.
 50-64 year olds.

As with the COVID-19 vaccine, flu vaccines are available from a range of different 
providers, including GPs, community pharmacies, and health centres. This ensures that 
access is as easy as possible for all, including vulnerable groups. The NHS has learned a 
number of lessons from the successful COVID-19 vaccination programme on reaching out 
to previously vaccine hesitant groups. The NHS is implementing these lessons in the flu 
vaccine programme this year in order to drive uptake higher than ever before.

For those not eligible for a free flu vaccine, the City of Bradford District Council are offering 
Flu Vouchers to council employees and frontline Voluntary and Community Sector 
workers, which can be exchanged for a flu vaccination at a range of pharmacies across 
the district. Many of the behaviours that help reduce the chance of catching COVID-19 will 
also reduce the risk of catching flu, such as washing your hands regularly and trying to 
stay at home if you are feeling unwell.

Page 18

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/covid-19-the-green-book-chapter-14a


Report of the Strategic Director of Health and Wellbeing 
to the meeting of Health and Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny committee to be held on 18th November 2021

L

Subject:  

RE-IMAGINING DAY SERVICES

Summary statement:

The report of the Strategic Director of Health and Wellbeing (Document “L”) is to update 
committee on the achievements of the Re-Imagining Days Programme and Re-Opening of 
Day Services.

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY:

Equality assessments – The Re-Imagining Days Programme has contributed to 
increasing the range and diversity of opportunities for people.

Iain McBeath
Strategic Director of Health & Wellbeing

Portfolio:  
Health & Wellbeing

Report Contact:  Julie Robinson-Joyce
Phone: (01274) 434143
E-mail: julie.robinson-joyce@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 
Health & Social Care

Page 19

Agenda Item 7/



1. SUMMARY

The Re-Imagining Day Services Programme began in order to move from a very traditional 
model of daycare to a diverse range of options for people that will give them more choice 
and control over the support they receive; involve working more closely with communities 
and creating flexible models that can evolve as needed.

The vision we developed together with people who use Adult Social Care was to work to 
remove barriers so people can live an inclusive life with chances to:
 Be supported to stay healthy and well 
 Be valued and have the respect of others
 Be part of communities that are important to them
 Be connected to where they live and where activities take place
 Be supported to achieve their goals
 Be in the company of friends
 Enjoy new things and become more confident
 Be more independent, learn new skills and get out and about 
 Work and earn their own money

We have put the person at the centre of the range of available options.

Person having choice and control

Wants to find new friends: 
Buddy Schemes/ 
Clubhouse Model 

Wants a job: "Into 
Employment"/Providers 

on Daytime Activities 
Provider List

Wants to join in 
community activities: 

Community Directories/ 
Local Grant funded 

organisations

Wants to go to leisure 
activities: Capital funding, 
AccessAble website, CPTs

Has an eligible need and 
wants to join an organised 

activity with support: 
Daytime Activities Provider 

List/SPV

Has an eligible need and 
group doesn't exist or 

person wants more 
independence: "Our 

Lives, our Way"

Page 20



2. BACKGROUND

Initiatives that have been developed to support this change in day services include:
Community Directories on Connect to Support 
We have developed community directories that cover the district so that anyone can find 
information on local, inexpensive community activities easily.

Grants for Community Activities
We fund 137 community activity groups, with something in every ward. These are groups 
that bring people together who might otherwise be isolated to share an activity and enjoy 
the company of others in a welcoming setting. They are predominantly for older people with 
some groups for people with a learning disability.
There is a very diverse range of groups with 45 who cater for a specific BAME community 
of older people and have language skills and cultural awareness to support older people to 
stay independent, active and linked with their communities. Many are gender specific 
groups. In addition, there are six other men in sheds groups, and two for the older LGBTQ 
community, again gender specific.

Golden Age Centre at the Polish Club
The group re-opened on the 30th June, 2021 when Covid19 restrictions allowed. 
Members were contacted by phone about the re-opening and the procedures that 
were in place for their safety regarding social distancing rules, hygiene and other 
regulations  to make the premises a secure Covid19 environment. We began by 
having small groups inviting those that would normally socialise together during 
past sessions; this was suggested to the members and gladly welcomed. Members 
had expressed concerns about returning to full activities and numbers and some 

Page 21



were apprehensive about coming. As the first members attended, then others 
gained the confidence and said they would like to join again. A lot had been very 
isolated during the lockdown period and this opportunity to socialise again added 
to their wellbeing and physical health through having a nutritious hot meal, exercise 
and social interaction. The atmosphere at the sessions are very relaxed and full of 
chatter and laughter. Members have said how nice it is to see friends again and not 
just talk over the phone. For some, this is the first time that they have had any social 
interaction over the past 18 months and  even using the Access bus to attend has 
given them the confidence to venture out to other places such as shopping in town 
and attending mass in the Polish Church on Sunday.

Capital funding to make community buildings more accessible
We are in the process of distributing £900,000 of capital funding  to community organisations 
to improve accessibility in their buildings. This will mean people with support needs will be 
able to take part in activities that are already running and new activities will be able to be 
set up. To achieve this we have worked with Neighbourhood colleagues and Participate a 
VCSE organisation who help groups develop ideas into sustainable projects. To date 
£300,000 has been awarded with a second round underway, which is oversubscribed.

Bradford Central Mosque has been awarded funding for a platform lift to enable 
people with mobility issues to access the first floor, making all the building 
accessible. 
This will mean people who can’t currently use the building will in the future be 
able to take part in educational classes and community events as well joining in 
worship.

The South Square Centre (Thornton and Allerton Community Association) is an 
arts project with workshops, rented space, galleries and café/bar. It has been in 
existence for 36 years and is engaged in updating the buildings (workers cottages 
from the 1830’s) to make them sound, warm and energy efficient. There are no 
current toilet facilities available for people with mobility issues or in a wheelchair 
so this prevents some people from visiting or from staying on site. There is 
another toilet on the first floor which is also not accessible.
It has been awarded funding to create a toilet for disabled users and visitors in the 
existing toilet block, to widen the doorway within listed status requirements

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Social Care 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Thursday, 18 
November 2021 in Council Chamber - City Hall, Bradford 
 

 
Commenced 1640 
Concluded 2130 

 
Present – Councillors 
 

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL DEMOCRAT 

Berry 
Greenwood 
Humphreys 
Godwin 
Berry 
Iqbal  

Glentworth 
Majkowski 
  

Griffiths 

 
NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 

Susan Crowe Bradford District Assembly Health and Wellbeing Forum 

Trevor Ramsay i2i patient involvement Network, Bradford District NHS 
Foundation Care Trust 

Helen Rushworth Healthwatch Bradford and District 
 

 

 
Apologies:   
 
Councillor Greenwood in the Chair 
 
 
25.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
No declarations of interest were made for matters under consideration. 
 
 

26.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
 
 

27.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
There were no referrals made to the Committee. 



 
2 

 
 

28.   AN UPDATE ON COVID-19 IN BRADFORD DISTRICT 
 
The report of the Director of Public Health (Document “K”) provided an update 
on COVID-19 in Bradford District. The report described the response to the 
COVID 19 pandemic between March and September. The latest data on cases, 
admissions and deaths are included. The report further set out how the Bradford 
District COVID-19 response was being managed, including delivery of the 
COVID-19 Vaccination programme. The report concluded with a section on 
horizon scanning, considering developments which may impact on how COVID-
19 would be controlled in the future. 
 
The Director of Public Health was in attendance and with the invitation of the 
Chair, gave a PowerPoint presentation on Covid-19 Update that included the 
following contents: 

• Latest data and epidemiology 
• Response across the district 
• Testing 
• Vaccination programme 
• New variant (Delta sublineage AY.4.2) 
• Horizon scanning 

 
She further added that by giving an overview of the key points in the Covid-19 
legislation. A breakdown on the snapshot of the graphs contained in the report 
was detailed to the committee. She had stressed that there had been a change in 
the geographical spread of Covid-19 in the period of the first six months of the 
pandemic. Figures across the country had seen an increasing rise in numbers 
across the country. It was stated that it was not sure on the specific reasons of 
increase of rate of infection, however it had been noted across the country. This 
graphs also detailed the wave of the pandemic through different age groups 
showing infection rates having varied over time. At the beginning of the pandemic. 
As opposed to early periods, the infection in younger people had also increased.  
  
A question and answer session ensued: 

 How long would the Covid-19 vaccine and booster jab last?  
o This information was not transparent to date, although current 

studies suggested that vaccination remained effective for at least six 
months; 

 How effective was the Covid vaccine and booster jab? 
o There were three different forms of vaccine that affected individuals 

according to different immune systems. However, the vaccine and 
booster did not prevent Covid but seemed to vastly lower the 
chance of death or hospitalisation. 

 What was the foundation of progression towards the prevention of Covid? 
o Engagement measures designed to limit the impact of coronavirus 

entailed rigorous conversations within Bradford communities. This 
engagement work also involved PCR testing of asymptomatic 
people across a defined area of the district using door to door 
approach coupled with pop up testing sites, open access to both 
mobile and fixed testing sites (usually reserved for symptomatic 
people only) and, due to the number of cases among younger 



 
3 

people, most critical was the PCR testing in specified secondary 
schools. Efforts had also been made to improve and circulate easily 
understandable information as possible for people to get help with 
vaccines. Extended office working hours; officers going out and 
meeting people in workplaces; meeting other agencies that the 
Council was currently working in partnership with to deliver Covid 
prevention solutions.  The service had also been working very 
closely with the voluntary sector and with health colleagues across 
the patch. A data and information program would be used in the 
near future not only to measure programme outcomes, but also to 
help inform the Council’s future actions; 

 How was post-acute COVID-19 defined? 
o There had been growing concern of post-acute COVID-19 

syndrome (also known as Long Covid). For modelling purposes 
post-acute COVID-19 had been defined in line with ‘NICE guidance 

NG188’ as signs and symptoms that developed during or after 
infection consistent with COVID-19 which continued for more than 
12 weeks and was not explained by an alternative diagnosis; 

 Which was the dominating strain in Bradford? 
o Since June 2021, the dominant strain of COVID-19 had been the 

Variant of Concern ‘Delta’. This strain had been expanding across 
England, and had been designated as a Variant Under Investigation 
while further assessment is made regarding its properties and 
likelihood to cause harm; 

 What has the service learned from feedback on whether people evaluating 
the importance of the booster jab? 

o 53.9% of those eligible for a booster jab had received their jab dose. 
The current standing number of people vaccinated was a fairly 
positive picture of the district. However, people in general were 
being given a choice for treatment and in addition to immense 
community engagement, guidance and considerable circulation of 
information in the district, people were given the responsibility make 
their own individual decisions about what they want to do in terms of 
vaccination; and, 

 What was the proportion of admissions into hospitals in the past few 
weeks? 

o Currently, approximately 4% of all cases are resulting in a hospital 
admission, in comparison to 11% in November 2020 and 13% in 
January 2021. 

The committee stressed the importance of the Council to continue working closely 
with schools in order to navigate reduction of high infection numbers with their 
respective students. To continue working closely with communities so that the 
channels of communication were not broken. It was important for people to follow 
government guidance in order to reduce the rate of infections. 
 
In response, it was explained that all necessary steps were being followed in line 
with government guidance.  
 
Resolved:- 
 

https://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/NG188
https://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/NG188


 
4 

That a further update on Covid-19 be added to the Committee’s 2022-23 
Programme of Work. 
 
Action: Director of Public Health  
 
 

29.   RE-IMAGINING DAY SERVICES 
 
The report of the Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing (Document “L”) 
updated the committee on the achievements of the Re-Imagining Days 
Programme and Re-Opening of Day Services. 
 
The Joint Commissioning Manager was in attendance and with the invitation of 
the Chair, presented the report to the committee. She explained that the Re-
Imagining Day Services Programme began in order to move from a very 
traditional model of day care to a diverse range of options for people that would 
give them more of a choice and control over the support they receive; involve 
working more closely with communities and creating flexible models that can 
evolve as needed. 
 
The vision developed together with people who used Adult Social Care was to 
work to remove barriers so people can live an inclusive life with chances to: 

 Be supported to stay healthy and well  

 Be valued and have the respect of others 

 Be part of communities that are important to them 

 Be connected to where they live and where activities take place 

 Be supported to achieve their goals 

 Be in the company of friends 

 Enjoy new things and become more confident 

 Be more independent, learn new skills and get out and about  

 Work and earn their own money 
 
A question and answer session ensued: 

 How were day centres being reopened during the lessening of Covid-19 
restrictions? 

o Day Centres were reopened by inviting small groups that had 
socialised together during past sessions; this was suggested to the 
members and gladly welcomed. However, Members had expressed 
concerns about returning to full activities and numbers and some 
were apprehensive about coming. As the first members attended, 
then others gained the confidence and began to attend; 

 How were attendees coping with the reopening of the Day Centres? 
o A lot had been very isolated during the lockdown period and this 

opportunity to socialise again added to their wellbeing and physical 
health through having a nutritious hot meal, exercise and social 
interaction. The atmosphere at the sessions were very relaxed and 
full of chatter and laughter. Members have said how nice it is to see 
friends again and not just talk over the phone. For some, this is the 
first time that they have had any social interaction over the past 18 
months and even using the Access bus to attend has given them 
the confidence to venture out to other places such as shopping in 



 
5 

town; 

 What was being taken into account during reopening restructuring of 
activities? 

o All elements involved during reopening were around staff and 
attendees taking into consideration the safety off all involved. 
Different organisational models were being developed for the sake 
of purpose for growth within individual centres. The core factor 
being about helping people prepare for centres with the rebalancing 
and creating easier ways for people to participate in the process. 

  
The Chair stated that despite staff working tirelessly to reopen Day Centres with 
new measures and restructured activities there would still be a sense of 
nervousness in people in returning to the centres, therefore it was paramount that 
reassurances were continuously provided to people in order to people out of their 
houses and undertaking social activities. 
 
The Committee echoed the comments of the Chair. 
 
Resolved:- 
 

(i) That an update be presented to the Committee in 12 months to 
include information on the work of the Co-Production Partnership 
and; 

(ii) That people with lived experience of services be invited to attend. 
 
Action: Strategic Director, Health and Wellbeing  
 
 

30.   HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WORK PROGRAMME 2021/22 
 
The report of the City Solicitor (Document “M”) presented the work programme 
2021/22. 
 
No resolution was passed on this item. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
 
 

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


